

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

---

Case No. 1:21-cr-36

United States of America

v.

Wanda Maximoff,

Defendant.

---

**Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Response to  
the Government's Motion for Detention and in Support of  
the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the Indictment**

---

/s/ 119

James B. Barnes, Esq., Partner  
Barnes & Rogers P.A.  
15 Ellis Avenue  
Westview, Stetson 61650

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Indictment should be dismissed because the Government did not comply with the statute of limitations.....	3
A. An information without a Rule 7(b) waiver is “virtually meaningless,” and has no power to toll the statute of limitations.....	4
B. The plain language of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure demonstrates that there is no distinction between instituted and prosecuted for purposes of waiving indictment.....	7
1. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(b) encompasses the filing of an information.....	7
2. “Institution of charges” is synonymous with “prosecution.”.....	8
II. The Government is not entitled to equitable tolling of the statute of limitations.....	9
A. Equitable tolling is not generally used to salvage an untimely indictment and should not be so used here.....	10
B. The plain language of § 3298 shows a lack of Congressional intent to allow for equitable tolling.....	12
C. The rule of lenity further prohibits equitable tolling in this case.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Air Wisconsin v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237, 248 (2014).....	8
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330, 352 (2010).....	12
<i>Bob Jones U. v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 586 (1983).....	5
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424, 428 (1965).....	3, 11
<i>Cada v. Baxter Health Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446, 453 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 254 (1992).....	12
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188, 201 (1984) .....	8
<i>Crook v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55, 59–60 (1930).....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1, 8 (2014).....	10
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284, 292 (2021).....	8
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 114 F.2d 285, 287 (6th Cir. 1940).....	12
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 100 (1990).....	12
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 10 (2014).....	11, 13

<i>McDermott Intern. Inc. v. Wilorder</i> , 498 U.S. 337, 342 (1991).....	8
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 225–26 (1994).....	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532, 539 (2019).....	7
<i>Sekhar v. U.S.</i> , 570 U.S. 732–33 (2013).....	8
<i>Toussie v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 112, 114 (1970).....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534, 543 (1940).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d 354, 367 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Levine</i> , 658 F.2d 113, 127 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	10–11
<i>U.S. v. Macklin</i> , 523 F.2d 193, 196–97 (2d Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174, 179 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	10, 13
<i>U.S. v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576, 580 (1981).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Jensen</i> , 532 F.Supp.2d 1187, 1197 (D.C. Colo. 2006).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3298 (West) .....	<i>passim</i>

***Constitutions***

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....5

***Rules***

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b) .....5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....7

***Other Authority***

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....8
